LB 28

LEGISLATIVE BILL 28

Approved by the Governor April 2, 1985

Introduced by Marsh, 29

AN ACT relating to the University of Nebraska; to amend section 85-107, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to provide for the establishment of a college of journalism; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 85-107, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

85-107. The University of Nebraska may embrace the following colleges and institute: (1) Graduate; (2) Arts and Sciences; (3) University of Nebraska Institute of Agriculture and Natural Resources; (4) Veterinary Medicine and Surgery; (5) Home Economics; (6) Engineering and Technology; (7) Teachers', or Education, as may be provided; (8) Law; (9) Medicine; (10) Rural Health and related subjects; (11) Pharmacy; (12) Dentistry; (13) Business Administration; (14) Nursing; (15) Continuing Studies; (16) Architecture; (17) Public Affairs and Community Service; (18) University College; and (19) Fine Arts; and (20) Journalism.

Commencing with the fall semester of 1975, the University of Nebraska-Lincoln School of Journalism shall have the authority to award graduate degrees and shall establish a supporting graduate-level curriculum, including but not limited to television, radio, communications, and affiliated subjects.

Sec. 2. That original section 85-107, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.

-1-